Attention Property Owner: A land use proposal een submitted for property near where you livaear property you
own elsewhere. State law requires that the couwifi§y property owners within a certain distanaanfirthis property.
The proposal and address of the property is destiibthe "Application” section below. The decisia this case does
not directly affect the zoning or use of your pndpe If you object to the decision, refer to thgpeal” section. If you
have questions, contact the staff person listéldea¢nd of this report.

NOTICE OF DECISION
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT/ADJUSTMENT CASE NO. 19-012

APPLICATION: Application of Brendan McMullen to adjust the peoty lines on a 6,363 square foot parcel, a 6,246
square foot parcel, a 2,327 square foot parcelaah813 square foot parcel to create an 8,475adoet parcel, a 4,988
square foot parcel, a 1,803 square foot parcelaah813 square foot parcel and an adjustmentdw alvo of the
resulting parcels to contain less than 4,000 sdigateminimum lot size in an RS (Single Family Rigsitial) zone

located at 4532, 4538 and 4540 Boulder Drive SEEM&T7S; R2W,; Section 31DA, tax lots 2900, 300003, and
3500).

DECISION: The Planning Director for Marion County laBPROVED the above-listed Property Line Adjustment and
Adjustment application subject to certain condision

EXPIRATION DATE: Title transfer instruments accomplishing the prbpadjustment shall be recorded by the
applicants with the Marion County Clerk byjay 15, 2021. The effective period of an approved applicatizay be
extended for an additional year subject to appro¥ah extension (Extension form available from B&nning Division).
Additional extensions may not be granted if the regulations under which this decision was granted have changed
sincetheoriginal approval.

WARNING: A decision approving the proposed uses is fall lase purposes only. Due to septic, well and fedéh
replacement areas, this parcel may not be ablepjoost the proposed activities. To be sure théestiproperty can
accommodate the proposed use the applicant neetiet& with the Building Inspection Division, (50838-5147.

This decision does not include approval of a building per mit.

CONDITIONS: The following conditions must be met before dding permit can be obtained or the approved use
established:

1. The applicant shall have the parcels replateed)RS 92.185(6) and ORS 92.050. The replat bediled with
the Marion County Surveyor and shall contain thi&ation that the survey is the result of Propertyeli
Adjustment/Adjustment Case 19-012. (Final Platringtons enclosed).

2. Public Works Land Development Engineering retgugsat the following conditions are required fppeoval of
this land use case:

Condition A — Prior to Building Permit issuance, phipant shall apply for and obtain a Constructiarrfit to
construct frontage improvements along the frontzfgbe developable lot that are anticipated toudel sidewalk
and the replacement of any damaged curbing, arfDak compliant ramp at the corner of Shoshone C&lt
and Chippewa Court SE. Prior to final building iesfion, acquire final inspection approval of thentage
improvements.

Condition B — As a Condition of final PLA surveympval, dedicate a 20-foot corner radius at thaeoof
Shoshone Court SE and Chippewa Court SE suchhbaidewalk and ADA compliant corner ramp are waithi
public right-of-way.

3. A minimum 14 foot rear yard shall be maintaioadall parcels.

4, The resulting parcels shall significantly comficio the site plan submitted with the proposal. dfivariations are
permitted upon review and approval by the Planfirgctor.



ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS: Once the approved use is established the folgpwipnditions must be continually
satisfied:

5. After the property line adjustment has been detagd, no alteration of property lines shall benpigtied without
first obtaining approval from the Planning Director

OTHER PERMITS, FEES, AND RESTRICTIONS: This approval does not remove or affect any camenor
restrictions imposed on the subject property bydd@eother instrument. The proposed use may regudrmits and/or
fees from other local, state or federal agencigss decision does not take the place of, or religne responsibility for
obtaining other permits or satisfying any restaot or conditions thereon. It is recommendedtti®magencies
mentioned in Finding #5 be contacted to identifstrietions or necessary permits.

6. Prior to recording the plat all taxes due mesphid to the Marion County Assessor Tax Sectiont@ct them at
(503) 588-5215 for verification of payments).

7. The applicants should contact Marion County LBegelopment and Engineering (503-584-7714) foiitaml
Engineering Requirements and Advisories, listeBintding #5 below, that may be required.

APPEAL PROCEDURE: The Marion County Zone Code provides that cerpiplications be considered first by the
County Planning Director. If there is any doulattthe application conforms with adopted land ud&ies and regula-
tions the Director must condition or deny the aggiion. Anyone who disagrees with the Directogsision may request
that the application be considered by a Marion @phearings officer after a public hearing. Thelag@ant may also
request reconsideration (one time only and a fe§200) on the basis of new information subjectigaiag an extension
of the 150 day time limit for review of zoning ajgaitions.

A public hearing is held on appeals subject toagmgellant paying a $250.00 fee. Requests for mederation, or
consideration by a hearings officer, must be intimgi (form available from the Planning Division)dareceived in the
Marion County Planning Division, 5155 Silverton RIddE, Salem, by 5:00 p.m. ol ay 15, 2019. If you have
guestions about this decision contact the PlanDingion at (503) 588-5038 or at the office. THexision is effective
May 16, 2019 unless further consideration is requested.

FINDINGSAND CONCLUSIONS: Findings and conclusions on which decision wasel are noted below.

1. The subject properties are designated SinglalfF&asidential in the Salem Area Comprehensive Riad
zoned RS (Single Family Residential) under thesgliction of Marion County. The major purpose obthi
designation and the corresponding RS (Single FaRuslsidential) zone is to provide areas for resident
development on individual lots at low urban demsiti

2. The properties are located on the corner of @uDrive SE, Shoshone Court SE and Chippewa GurtThe
properties are lots in Santana Village Phase 1ASarmdana Village Phase 4, both legally platted isididns.

3. The properties in all directions are zoned R&ianmesidential development.

4, The applicants are proposing to adjust the ptpfiees on a 6,363 square foot parcel, a 6,24@usfoot parcel,

a 2,327 square foot parcel, and a 1,313 squargéootl to create an 8,475 square foot parceD&B4quare
foot parcel, a 1,803 square foot parcel, and a3ls8iare foot parcel. An adjustment would allow b the
resulting parcels to be less than the 4,000 sdoateninimum lot size.

5. Marion County Surveyor commented: “A re-platthe form of a partition plat, is required. A peoty line
adjustment deed shall be recorded with the Marioar®y Clerk’s Office, following recording of the-pat. As
per ORS 92.190 (4): The deed shall contain the rarhthe parties, the description of the adjusitesl |
references to original recorded documents and gigggof all parties with proper acknowledgemewtist
comply with all provisions per ORS 92.185 (6). Mhbs surveyed and platted per ORS 92.050, andldbe p




submitted for review. Checking fee and recordieesfrequired. A current or updated title reporsinie
submitted at the time of review.”

Public Works Land Development and Engineering Rer(hDEP) requested the following Conditions are
included in the land use case:

“Condition A — Prior to Building Permit issuancep@icant shall apply for and obtain a ConstructiRermit to
construct frontage improvements along the frontsfigbe developable lot that are anticipated toudel sidewalk
and the replacement of any damaged curbing, arDak compliant ramp at the corner of Shoshone C&lt
and Chippewa Court SE. Prior to final building iesfion, acquire final inspection approval of thentage
improvements.

Nexus for the above Condition is alteration of acphto create a developable lot, and is in acaméawith
Marion County Code (MCC) 16.02.100 and 16.33.32@&nehy improvements within the public right-of-way
shall be completed to the satisfaction of Mariomug Public Works.

Condition B — As a Condition of final PLA surveympval, dedicate a 20-foot corner radius at thaeoof
Shoshone Court SE and Chippewa Court SE suchhbatidewalk and ADA compliant corner ramp are waithi
public right-of-way.

Nexus for the above Condition is creation of a dmlile lot, and is in accordance with Marion Cou@yde
(MCC) 16.02.100 and 16.33.220 whereby right-of-velgdication at a street intersection is to meet dfari
County Engineering Standards.”

Engineering Requirements:

“C. The subject property is within the City of SaléJrban Growth Boundary and will be assessed Ti@teson

& Parks System Development Charges (SDCs) uponicapiph for building permits, per Marion County
Ordinances #97-39R and 98-40R, respectively.

D. In accordance with Marion County Code 11.10yelsiay permits will be required for any new access o
change in use of the existing access to the puiglit-of-way. The applicant shall be required tglgpfor a
driveway “Access Permit” and construct any improeems required by the permit. Driveways must meghtsi
distance, design, spacing, and safety standardgs&should be taken from Chippewa Court to méetsiection
spacing standards.

E. Both a Marion County Work in Right-of-Way Perraitd a Utility Permit are required in order to aisbr
relocate utilities within County-controlled publight-of-ways. It is noted that a utility light pokxists within the
public right-of-way just north of the corner ramp $hoshone Court SE and Chippewa Court SE in theesp
where sidewalk would need to be placed. Possibbedamation with PGE to move the pole will be necegs
unless additional R/W width is dedicated or a sia&weasement recorded.”

Marion County Assessor’s Office provided infornoatiregarding taxes on the subject properties.

In order to adjust property lines in an RS (&rfgamily Residential) zone, the standards andrgiin Chapter
16.02.120 of the Marion County Code (MCC) apply:

A Lot Area. The minimum ot area for a single-family dwelling in a subdivision approved after the effective
date of the ordinance codified in thistitle, is 4,000 sguare feet when located within the SalemyKeizer area
urban growth boundary. In all other cases lots shall be a minimum of 6,000 square feet. (See Chapter
16.27 MCC for density limitations.)

B. Lot Dimensions. Except as provided in MCC 16.26.800 for planned devel opments, the width of a lot shall
be at least 60 feet; provided, that within the Salem/Keizer urban growth boundary the width of alot shall
be at least 40 feet, and the depth of a ot shall be at least 70 feet.

The applicants request to adjust the propertyslorea 6,363 square foot parcel, a 6,246 squatgévoel, a
2,327 square foot parcel, and a 1,313 square fvoepto create an 8,475 square foot parcel, 88488are foot
parcel, a 1,803 square foot parcel, and a 1,318rsdaot parcel. There is a triplex on three efltts; one lot is



10.

undeveloped. The width of the lots with the tnpéa them will not change. The depth of those \atkbe at
least 70 feet. The undeveloped lot would incréastepth to an average of 70 feet and a buildaéwof
approximately 50 feet. The property line would mdeward the triplex while maintaining a minimunargard
depth of 14 feet. The proposed lots are of sffitsize and shape to meet the development standatithed in
the Marion County Zone Code. The proposal me€f8)&nd (B).

The development standards in the RS zone ardetredopment requirements in Chapter 16.24 MCC and
Chapters 16.26 through 16.34 MCC protect the putgaith, safety and welfare by establishing stahdar
setbacks, maximum building heights and other dgweént standards that apply to various uses. Fdslan
uses with unique characteristics, the intent anggse of the development standards may be maiuataihéde
allowing for minimal adjustments to quantifiableuégrements. The following criteria shall be usedaaew and
decide applications for adjustments:

A The proposed devel opment will not have a significant adver se impact upon adjacent existing or planned
uses and devel opment; and

B. The adjustment will not have a significant adver se effect upon the health or safety of persons working or
residing in the vicinity; and

C. The adjustment is the minimum necessary to achieve the purpose of the adjustment and is the minimum
necessary to permit development of the property for the proposed use; and

D. The intent and purpose of the specific provision to be adjusted is clearly inapplicable under the
circumstances; or the proposed devel opment maintains the intent and purpose of the provision to be
adjusted.

The proposal is to reduce the size of one tohfll,688 square feet to 1,314 square feet andobfi@in 2,327
square feet to 1,803 square feet. Since the xripikk continue to meet the required minimum setsaand is an
established residential use, no significant adveffeets are anticipated from the adjustment. fiioposal is the
minimum necessary to permit the property to thalstmbe developed with a dwelling. The applicstates that
lots originally had no minimum lot size and tha thiplex will be able to still meet the requirestisacks with the
new lot size.

There is no evidence that the adjustment will heawe significant adverse impact on other propertthe area,
and it appears that the residential use would bsistent with existing uses in the vicinity. Thes@o indication
the proposal would create health and safety issut® vicinity. The degree of adjustment requeistepears to
be the minimum necessary to allow the adjacentegtppo be developed with a dwelling. The propasakts
the criteria in #7.

The resulting lots shall significantly conformthe site plan submitted with the proposal. Mivariations are
permitted upon review and approval of the Planiirgctor.

Based on the above findings, the applicanbp@sal meets the criteria for a property line adpesnt and an
adjustment in a RS zone and is, therefAléPROVED subject to conditions.

Joe Fennimore Date: April 30, 2019
Director-Planning Division

If you have any questions please contact BrandachRé (503) 588-5038.

Notice to Mortgagee, Lienholder, Vendor or Sell@RS Chapter 215 requires that if you receiveNusce, it must
promptly be forwarded to the purchaser.



